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MORAL TURPITUDE — CRIME OF LARCENY UNDER FACTS OF CASE FOUND TO
INVOLVE MORAL TURPITUDE.

DISQUALIFICATION - APPLICATION TO LIFT - GOOD CONDUCT FOR FIVE
YEARS NOT HAVING BEEN SHOWN, APPLICATION TO LIFT DENIED,

In the Matter of an Application )

to Remove Disqualification hecause S : 4
of a Conviction, Pursuant to ) - CONCLUSIONS
R. 5. d%:1-31.2.

Case No° 757

BY THE DiRECTOR:

On June 11, 1915, petitioner was arraigned 1in a Police Court and
after pleading guilty to a charge of larceny, apperently reduced from
a charge of breaking and entering, was sentenced to a term of six
months in a county penitnntlery. Petitioner testified that he
remained in the penal ins tLtution for a period of four months and
five days.

UnQuestlonablj, the crime involved moral turpitude within the
meaning of the disqualification provigions of our Alcohollc Beverage
Law. See Re Case No, 249, Bulletin 303, Itcm 8. \See, also,

Re Case No. 231, Bulletin 271, Item 10j Re Case NO. 200, Bulletin 26,
Item 10; Re Case No.. 179, Bullet n 206 Item 12.) '

Petitioner admitted that the offense of which he was conVLcted
was stealing lead pipe from a closed tavern. He held a retail alco-
holic beverage license in New Jersey from 1984 until 1947 and in all
of his applications for license answered "No" to -the question whether

he had ever been convicted of a crime. He testified, in attempted

explanation at the instant hearing, that he rdidn't think it was a
crime" -- that he was "under the impression that this was merely a
local police situation". The "explanation' 1is altogether unconvinging,

In 1938, petitioner received a three-dsy Ssuspension of license
upon & plea of guilty to & charge of selling ulCOhOllC beverages
durlng primary election Dolllng hours.

In 1944, petlt;oner's license was suSpended for flfteen days on
a chdrge of belllng to minors.

In 1946, petltloner s license was suspended for five days on a

.plea of guilty to the charge of selling alcoholic beverages by the

Dated: April 22, 1949,

bottle for off-premises consumption -~ in violation of State Regula-
tions No. &8. ‘ o ' - '

In 1847, petitioner's llcense was suspended for 51xty days after
he had pleaa non vult to a caarge of possess1ng llllClt llquor.'

The petition is denied.

ERWIN B. HOCK.
~ Director. -
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DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDINGS - CHARGES OF FALSE ANSWER IN APPLICATION
AND AIDING AND ABETTING NON-LICENSEE TO EXERCISE THE RIGHTS  AND
PRIVILEGES OF THE LICENSE DISUISSED - SALE OF ALCOHOLIC BEVERAGES
BELOW FAIR. TRADE MINIMUM - LICEN SE SUSPENDED FOR 10 DAYS, LESS o
FOR PLEA.

In the Matter of D1501pllnary )

Proceedlngs agalnst
ANGELINA GENTILE o ) y L
612 Palisade Avenue ' .‘) CONCLUSIONS -
Union City, N. J.,  AND ORDER

Holder of*Plenary Retail Consump~ )

tion License C-54, issued by the

Board of Comm1581oners of tThe DR
City of Unlon City. :

McGlynn, weintraub & Qteln, Esqs., by Anthony C. Steln, Esq.,

. Attorneys for Defendant-licensee.

William F. Wood, Esq., Attorney for Division of Alcoholic

Beverage. Control.

BY THE ' DIRECTOR:

The following charges Were,preferred against the defendant herein: .

"1, In your application dated June 15, 1948, filed with
the Board of Commissioners of Union City, upon which you .
obtained your current plenary retail consumption license, you
falsely stated 'No!' in answer to Question 50, which asks:
'Has any .individual...., other. then the applicant, any inter-
est, directly or indirectly, in the license applied for or in
the business to 'be conducted under said license?!, whereas in
truth and fact Louls Gentile (a person whose prlor license in
Jersey Clty had been suspended on several occasions for viola-
‘tions of liquor laws and regulations and also who had been
—wconvicted on or sbout June 11 1215 of the crime of breaking ‘
... and -entering) had such an lntere t in thet he was co-owner with
- . you of the sald bu51ness, said fa;se statement being in viola-

: ,~me of R. 5. 33:1-25.

"2, From April 15 1948 until the present time, you knowingly
aided and abetted Louls Gentile to exerclise, contrary to R. S.
38:1-26, the rights and privileges of your successive plenary .

‘retail COMSUmelOn licenses; thereby yourself VlOlatlng R. S.
- 35:1-58. . -

"5. On March 21, 1948, you sold at retail a 4/5 guart bottle
of Hirem Walker's London Dry Gin, an alconollc beverage, at
less than the price thereof listed in the then currently effec-—
tlve Minimum Resale Price List published by the Dlrector of the

- Division of Alcoholic Beverage Control, in viols tlon of Rule 5
of State Regulutions No. &0.n

Defendfnt pleaded not guilty to chﬂrges 1 and 2 cnd non vult to
eharge S ,

Charges 1 and 2 wforenentlonea were predlcated on ertten state—
ments given to an ABC inspector by the licensee, Angelina Gentlle,
and her husband, Louis Gentlle, respectlvely, .

The records in this Division dLSClOSe that Louis Gentile held a
liquor license from July 1, 1935 to May 5, 1947; Angelina Gentile
held a license for premlbes 297 Montlcero ﬁvenne, Jersey City from
July 21, 1947 to November -24, 1947 and has held the Unlon City license
from Aprll 15, 1946 to the present tlm _
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At the hearing defendent testified tnﬂt she was living apart from
“her husband ot the time he sold his business in lay 1547, Neverthe-
less, defenucnt testifiec he gave ner part of the price received to
compensate her for services rendered by her during the period he
operated the liguor estoblishment. This money, according to defend-
ant, was used to purchase the Monticello Avenue premises. Defendant
further testified that money received from the sale of the latter
place and money recelved from the peyment of two mortgages held by
her were used toward thiz purchase of the present licensed premises.

An examination by an ABC inspector disclosed thet the documents,
accounts, bank account and other papers are in defendant's neme. The
trade nome "Lou Gentle's Riverview Inn" registered in the County
Clerk's office indicates that Angelina Gentile is the sole person
interested in the business. Louls Gentile corroborated defendantts
testimony and disclaimed eny interest in the present licensed prem-
ises. The attorney who represented thz vendor of the present business
testified that the negotlations reletive to the sale were with '
Angeline Gentile who told him thet she ana her.husbend were separated
from one another, He further testified that Louls Gentile caine to
his office and inquired regarding the transaction and remarked, "I
have been separated from my wife for over & year *%&¢ If my wife can
get this plyce of business, maybe I can get to go back to her.%

Michael F. Xelly, a certified public uccountant, testified that he
wes retained by defendant when she purciased the present business to
taxge care of the books and accounts relating thereto. He further tes-
tified that he never discussed the affairs of the business with anyone
but Angelina Gentile, the ’viemunnt her=in,

The written stetemerits of the licensee and her husbend, Louis
Gentile, would, if uncxplalnca, sustain a conclusion that the husband
has an undisclosed interest in his wife's licensced business, I have
concluded, however, that the explanation given at the time of the
within hesring by the licensee, hey husband, and the two witnesses 1is
sufficient to lead me to conclude that defendant is the sole owner of
the licensed business. Under the c1rcamstances, charges 1 .and 2 are
dismissed. Y

As to charge 3: It appears that on March 21, 1948 the licensee
sold a 4/5 quart bottle of Hirem Walker's London Dry Gin to an ABC
agent for the sum of $5 25, whereas the minimum reszle price of saild
item, as establlshed in BUlleth 82b, effective Jﬁnuary 4, 1948, was
3.7 .

Defendant has no prev1ous adjudicated record. I shell impose the
minimum ten-day suspension, remitting five days thereof for the plea
entered herein, leaving a net suspension of five days. ¢ Formisano,
Bulletin 782, Item L.

Accordingly, it is, on this 22nd day of April, 154¢,

ORDERED that Plensry Retail Consumption License C-9H4, lssued. by
the Board of Commissioners of the City of Union Clty to Angelina
Gbﬁtllb, for premises 612 Palisade Aanue, Unlon City, be and the
same 1s hereby suspended for a perloo of five (5) days, commencing at
3:00 a.m. May ‘2, 1lu49, and terminating at 3%:00 a,nm. May 7, 19249,

ERWIN B. HOCK
Director.
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3. APPELLATE DECISIONS - BANK v. BRIDGEWATER TOWNSHIP.

MICHAEL BANK, SB., ' : )
Appellant, )“
-VsS— : ' -
TOWNSAHIP. COMMITTEE OF THE TOWNSHIP ) -'CONCngléﬁgﬁﬁkptoapga
OF BRIDGEWATER, . | )
. Rosoondent. )

o i A

Milton A. Welss, Esq. and Anthony Glullnno, Esd., Attorneys for
' Appellant. ‘
Chﬂrles A. Reid, Jr., EsC., Attorney for Respondent

- BY THE DIRECTOR:

This is an appeal from tne dOnl”l of an nppllcatlon for a plenary
retail distribution licerise for premises on Easton Turnplxe, op9031te
Manville Park Boulevoro, Townshlp of Brlopewwuer.

Four Township Committeemen were present when thc ﬂppllcutlon was
acted upon and the denlel thereof wes by a vote of three to one.

The answer herein alleges thut tht applloatlon was -denied because
there are already sufficient licensed premises existing in the section
wherein appellant!s premises are located to supply: the needs of the

~people in that part of the- community. Appellant however,. contends
that this reason is without weight because at the present time no
plenary retail dlstrlbutlon llcense is 1n etlstence thhln the limits
of the townshlp.

The population of the townchln accordlng to the Feoerel census
of 1940 was 4,934. No plenary. retail distribution license has been
issued in ‘the townshlp. However, according to the evidence, five of
the twernty-six plenary retnil consumption licénses OULStJRang in the
township aere located within a short Qthane of the premises in ‘
questlon.

Determlnttlon of th, numbvr o10 retail DILOnollc beverage estcb—
lishments to be permitted in any perticular community is a matter
confided to the sound discretion of the local issuing authority. In
determinlng whether a plenary retall distribution license should be
i1ssued, local issuing authority may. properly teke into consideration

- the number of retail consumption licenses, which licenses, subject now
to P.L. 1948, c. 98, carry the privilege of selling alcoholic bever-
ages in orlatnal containers for off-premises consumptlon° See '
Boody v. Gloucester Bulletin 300, Item 11. ’

~ The burden of proving that resnondent‘s action was unreasonable
. or 1n abuse of its olscretlonhry authority has not been sustained.
The respondent!'s action is, therefore, affirmed. '

Accordlngly, it is, on- thls 25uh day of Aprll 1JA9;

* ORDERED thot the appeal hereln be snd the same is nereby
dismissed. .

ERWIN B. HOCK
Director.

I
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4.

‘Proceedlnga ‘against

DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDINGS - CHARGE.ALLEGING SALE OF ALCOHOLIC
BEVEEAGES BELOW FAIR TRADE MINIMUM DISMISSED -~ SALE OF ALCOAOLIC
BEVERAGES DURING PROHIBITED #HOUERS IN VIOLATION OF RULE 1 OF STATE
REGULATIONS NO., 38 - PRIOR RECORD - LICENSE SUSPENDED FOR 25 DAYS,
LESS © FOR PLEA. o . S

In the Matter of DlSClpan Ty

SOL AMSTER

T/a PROSPECT TAVERN
Prospect Street -
Waldwick, N, J.,

CONCLUSIONS
AND ORDER

N’ e SN N

Holder of Plenary Retail Conuump—

tion License C-2 for the 13547-1948 )

and 1948-194¢ fiscal years, issued : . -
by the Mayor =nd Council of the '

Borough of Waldwic& o

Sol Amster, Defendant- cheu%ee PIo Qe."' '
Edward F. Ambrose, ESQ., appearlng for Division. of A1conollc
Beverage Control.

BY TiE DIRECTOR:
The following Charvés Wéré preferred against the defendant:

1, ‘On Saturday, June 12, 1348 at about 11:05 P.M.
and agein at ll 50 P.i., without ilrgt having obtained
specicl permits so to do, you s@ld a 4/5 guart bottle of
Schenley Reserve Blénded- WhiSney below the minimum consumer
price published in Bulletin 805 of this Department; in
- violation of Rule € of State Regulations No. 30.

N2, On ecch of the occasions aforesaid, you sold and
delivered and allowed, permitted and suffpreu the sale
and dcllvery of an mlPOhOllC beverzge at retail in its.
orlglnﬁl container for consumption off the licensed prem-—
ises, thereby violating Rule 1 of State Regulations No, 68
which prohibits any such sale or delivery befor0\9 AWM.
after 10 P.M. on weeixdays.

The defendant pleaded not guilty to Cherge (1) and entered a
plea of non vult to Charge (2). ‘

On June 25, 1948 the hearing was held on Cherge (1) at which
time the testimony was recorded by Anthony J. Weiss, = Cbrtlfl d
Shorthand Heporter employed by this Division. Ohortlv thereafter
Mr. Weiss became gravely 111, which illness resulted in his death on
April 15, 1949, The record of the within proceedings held on June 25,
1948 coulu not be transcribed. Inspector Paul Wagl, who made the
purchase of . the bottle of licuor at the time in question, has also
died since the hearing. Under the circumstances, I am unable to con-
sider the testimony given at the original hearing and the Division is
unable to produce agnin the necessary evidence to vprosecute Charge
(1). ©aid charge will, therefore, be dismissed. :

- As to Charge (2): the miniwum penslty for an hours violation
is fifteen days. Re #Mertin, Bulletin 766, Item 6. Defendant has a
prior adjudicated record. Effective October 9; 1939 defendant's then
plenary reteil distribution license was uspended by the local issu-
ing esuthority for one day for sale.of bottle beer for consumplion on
licensed premises. Effective January 5, 1842 the license of: the
defendant. was suspended for three days after he was adjudged guilty
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by the local issuing authority of sale of alcoholic beverages during -
prohibited hours on Sunday. Ordinarily I would not consider a prior
suspension imposed more than six years z2go in aggravation of a current
violation where offenses are dissimilar. Here, however, the last
suspension of defendant's license was ilmposed for an hours violation.
Under =11 of the circumstances, I shall suspend the defendant's
license for a period of twenty-five days, of which five days will be

remitted for thﬂ plea of non vult entcred herein with reference to
Char e (2). ,

. Although this proceediﬂg wag instituted during,the‘l947—l948
licensing period, it does not abate but remains fully effective
against ths renewal license for tne fLSqu year 1948 lJ49 State
Regulations No. 186. .

Accordingly, it is, on this 25th day of April, 1949,

ORDERED that Plenary Retall Consumption License C-2, issued by
the Meyor-and Council of the Borough of Waldwick to Sol Amster,

t/a Prospect Tavern, for premises on Prospect Street, Waldwick, be
-and the same is hereby suspended for a period of twenty (20) day s,
commencing at 2:00 a. m. May 4, 1949, and tprmlna+1ng at 2:00 2.1,

May 24, 1949, ‘ ' .

ERWIN B..HOCK
Director.

5. SEIZURE -~ FORFEITURE‘PROCEEDINGS - UNLAWFUL SALE OF ALCOHOLIC
BFV,HAGES BY. SOCIAL CLUB - ALCOHOLIC AND, K OTHER BmVEEﬁGES, FIXTURES
AND FURNISﬂIVGS TN CLUB Oth?LU EORBELT“D

In the Matter Of the Seizure on ) © Case No. 7356

December 10, 1948 of a ouanthy of : . ’

alcoholic ouvernges, various leturhs,) S

furnishings and eouipment, in the - Co ON HEARING

club quarters of the Lower Penns ) - CONCLUSIONS AND ORDER

Neck Republican Club, located on . ‘ S o

South River Drive and Cornell. Road, )

Lower Penns Neck Township, County '

of Salew ~nd State of New Jersey. )

Joqepn Narrow, Esg. and Burton D Zehner, qu., Attorneys for Lower
Penns Neck Bspubllcqb Club.

Harry CasteLbaum, Esda., appearing for DlVleOP of Alcoholic Bev“rage
Contfol.

BY Thh DIRECTOR°

Th:s nﬂttbr comes before m@ oursugqt to the. provlslons of Tltle
55, Chapter 1 of the Revised Stqtuteg,'uo determine whether a gquantity
ofﬁalcoholic'bcverwges and various flxtureb, iurnlsklngs and eqvlpmcnt
~itemized in a schedule attached hereto, seized on December 10, 1548 in
the club quarters of the Lower Penns Neck Republican Club, located on
‘South River Drive .an@ Corneéll Road, Lower Penns Neck Townsalp, Salem
County, New.Jersey, constitute unlawful property and should be
forfclted '

- Whea the mattpr came on for hbarlnp pursuent to'R. S. 3$8:1-66,
counsel éntered an eppearance for ths club, which opposed forfeiture
of the seized property. : L S
- ,

It is admitted by the club thet what occurredfis as follows:
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On December 1 1948, ABC agents visited the club auartﬂrs and -
there met one Artnur Del Duce, who told them that he was employed by
the club as janitor and bartender. When the agents asked him for
‘driniks of whiskey, ke sald that he could only sell to members of the
club; After dlSLuSSLHE with him how thcv could becowe melbers, the
agents left : : , o

The qgents retulned on Decemoer 10, 1948 and one of tne agents
entered the place while the other qg@nts remained outside. . Del Duca
and a number of other persons were there. The agent told Del Duca
he wished to become a member. Del Duca left the bar end came back
"with Robert Chnmbers, pres dent and treasurer of the club.

The agent told Fhambefs taqu he wished to become a member in
order to be able to buy drinks of alcoholic beverages. . Chambers then.
- obtained a memberchlp application and a membership card and handed
the card to the agenu ‘after the agent paid him $5.00 as dues and
initiation fee. 'Cheambers then introduced the agent to the other per-
- sons standing at the bar. The agent purchased a arink of alcoholic
bevercges for himself and a round of such drinks for the .persons at
the bar. The agcnt paid Chambers for these drinks and Chambers
placed the money in the cash drawer. The sgent observed other per~
sons purchase and pay Chambers for drinks of .alcoholic beverages,
Whlch money Chambwrs lso placed in the .cash drawer.

Other agénts entered the plece and observed the first agent
order -from and pay Chambers for another drink of whiskey and a bottle
of beer. The agents then disclosed their identity and arrnsted
Chambers on charge of violating the licuor laws because neilther
‘Chambers nor the club held any license- autnor121ng hlm or the- club to
S@Ll or serve alcoholic beverages. :

. The agents selzed a large quantity of beer, some other alcoholic
beverages, the equipment and furnishings of the club and the cash
TCCElpuS, o : ' S S : ~

Chaibers told the agents that the practice of the club in dils-
" pensing alcoholic beverdges was that members. ordered whisizey and beer
and one of the members tooi the order to a licensed tavern in Salem
which delivered ths alcoholic beverages and recelved payment about a
month later. In Chamberst words, "Tnat way each of the members has
his own drinks at the club and when ne comes in to drink he pays for
-each dring. Anything over we use for the shuffleboard, television,
etc." According to Chembers, it was his a2lcoholic bevorag@b that hc
sold and served to the agent, because he was a new member and did not
have a.chance ‘to .order hlb oW, : :

At*tﬂe hearing,JCh mbers further CXplulﬂCd Lhut Whun the club
was organized there had been a meeting of the members of the club,
who were aware. that they could not sell alcoholic beveragss Without a
. license. .A plan was devised, which they thought was legal, whereby
each member signed an ordér blanﬂ for specific alcoholic beverages
but did not pay for them either in advance or thereafter; instead,
the member paid for whatever alcoholic beveragegs were actually'serVed'
to ‘him. . The cash receivea was. accumulated and used.to pay for the
, alCOhOllC beverages. He says that the szle of alcoholic beverages at
the place was designed as an attraction to hold the men there, with
cany profit from the sale of alcoholic beverages applied to benefit"
various club activities.. He cheracterized the transection as one
wherein a member "was buying his own stock back". He did not consult
“any. liquor law enforcement agency, or any attorney, to determine
whether such plan dld in effect comply. with the llquor laws.

On Cross- exumlnctlon, Ch mbers steted that he had consulted an
attorney about six weexks prlor to the selzure as to the p0351b111ty
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of obteining a liquor license for the club, under the mistaken assump-
tion that the club would be qualified for a license 'after it had been
in existence for two years, 1nstead ‘of three years. .

Chamberu further testlfled that when alcoholic beverages were
delivered to the club they would be placed behind the bar, as in any
other cafe, without marking any member?s name on any bottle. The
alcoholic beverages were served over the bar from whatever bottle of
the brand nemed there was at hand. -Chambers, as treasurers‘Kept the
cash receipts et hls home. n L

At the: tlme of the selzure, the club had about 150 members, The
dues were $3.00 a year. The club in a perlod of less than two years:
accunulated about $2, OOO 00 from dues and 11quor proflts and used this
money to purchnse equlpment . \ .

The facts spezk for themselves. To step up to- the club bar ﬂnd
order and pay for a drink of alcoholic beverages cannot be regarded by
- any reasonable person as other than a sale. The delivery of an alco-
holic beverage otherwise than by purely gratultous title is defined.
by R. S. 33:1-1(w) as a sale. The alcoholic beverages were sold to
the ABC agent and to the others for whom he purchﬂsed drinks. Alco-
- holic beverages’ were likewise sold on other occasions when members
were served drinks 1n the manner described by Cnambers.

It thereforc follows that all of the alconollc beverages seized
in the club were intended for like unlawful sale and are illicit.
R. S. 33:1-1(i). Cause for forfeiture has, therefore, been estab-
lished. The illicit alcoholic beverages and all personal property
selzed therewith in the club quarters are sub ject to forfeiture.
R. S° 35:1-1(y), R S. 858:1-2, R.S. 83:1-66. : s

: I have the discretionary authority to walve forfeiture if it is
established to my satisfaction that the unlawful seles of alcoholic
beverages were made in good faith and in unknowing v1olatlon of the
law. R. S. 33: l—66(e) : »

S On this score, it is urged in- substance thct I should find. -
that Chambers and the other members- of the club honestly believed that
the plan devised by them was legally sufficient to avoid the- ne06351ty _
of obtalalng a llcense to sell alcoholic bcve ages at the cluo.

. Similar contentions by clubs, or llﬁC org nlzatlons, Whlcn hqve
engaged in . the unlicensed sale of alcoholic beverages under soine
device intended to circumvent the law have uniformly been rejected,
even though it dppeesred likely that such sales were not made for per-
sonal profit, but to advance th@ general welfare of the organization.
Seizure Case No. ©870, Bulletin 704, Item 4; Seizure Case NO. 7lol
Bulletln 800 Ttem 23 Selzure Csse No. 7159, BUllbtln 807, Item 4

 In the instant case, the representgtlon tnct the alcohollc bever-
ages on the premises were individually owned by the members is a. mere
pretense, which could not and-did not mislead the members of the club

- or anyone e¢lse into believing that such was: the actual fact. The
alcoholic¢ beverages were ordered and delivered-to the club as. such,

- which so far as it appears was responsible for the payment thereof.
The “alcoholic beverages, when received, were not allocated to or . -
reserved for any individual member, but were placed in stock and sold
to.any member. It was a sha llow evasion of the law. - If the members
honestly believed that such.a scheme was permissible, 1t would have
been simple for them, or one of them, to inquire of this Division .or
any other liquor law enforcing agency whether their plan complied with
the law. Instead, seemingly, they chose to take a2 chance, apparently
hopinv~to obtain a liquor licensa ﬂt the earliest possible time.

It is urged that the club merlts re llef because the club members
are reputable and eminent persons in the community. However, as 1
said in Seizure Case No. 7139, supra, an organization, although
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otherwise of high character, mey feel that 1t 1s compelled to hrve
alcoholic bevereges avallable for sale to its members as zn added
incentive to attendance even though it holds no license. However, no
matter how praiseworthy its 1ﬂtentlon, no club or similar organiza-
tion can resort to the szle of alconolic bevera@es wltboui a license,
even 1f limited to members only.

I have carefully considered the entire record and cannot
conscientiously find that the members or officers of the club acted
'in good feith or unknowingly violated the law. Forfeiture of the
seized property must, therefore, follow as a matter of course.

Accordingly, it is DETERMINED and ORDERED that the seized prop~
erty, including whatever currency has been seized, more fully
described in Schedule "A" attached hereto, constitutes unlawful prop-
erty, and the same be and nereby is forfeited in accordance with the -
provisions of R. S. 33:1-66, and that it be retained for the use of '
hospitals and state, county and municipsl institutions, or destroyed

" in whole or in part, at the direction of the State Director of the
Division of Alcoholic Beverage Control.

o o ERWIN B. HOCK.
Dated: April 26, 1949, . , Director.

. SCHEDULE "A"

50" shuffleboards

— shuffleboard weights

~ shuffleboord scoreboords

- canvas shuffleboard covers

- redio .

- b gt. enamel white pan

~ upright pisno

- plano stool

— wirebacsc cheirs

- square-topped wooden t?blbs

- dartboard

- derts

juke box

- portable radio

- double Coca Cola cooler (Clectrlc)
- single Coca Cola cooler .

- electric clock

- kitchen cabinet.

- icebox '

~ assorted whiskey glasses

- 22 caoliber single shot rifle

- 4/a quart bottles of whiskey

- 4/5 guart bottle oi 91n

- 4/5 quart bottle 1/2 full of alleged wals&ey
— 4/5 quart bottle N/é full of alleged gin

i

=

(o1}

- m ) . : .
HFHHSHERRBPHEREFEOREDGHBE 0000
!

214 - l2-ounce bottles of beer
293% - l2-ounce bottles of Coca Cola and assorted soda
1l - case of quart bottlss of lemon soda
1 — television set }
1 - Veu~scope for television set
1 -~ 2lectric beer sign
1 - wooden bar :
18 - cases of empty beer bottles

$67.70 in cash
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6. SEIZURE - FORFEITURE PROCEEDINGS - VE THICLE USED FOR TRANSPORTATION
/' OF ALCOHOLIC BmVTRAGES SOLD WITHOUT A IICPNOW ORDERED FOﬁFEITED

In the Matter of the Seizure S : Case No. 7247
on May 14, 1548 of & Chevrolet - P
sedan,_in the vicinity of : - : ; ' o
40 Union Street, City of Newark, : ON HEARTNG

County of Essex and thte of New ) 'CONCLUSIONS AND ORDER
Jersey. . ) : . L

Vlcnepl Petollno, Pro Se. :
h%rry Castelbaum, Esq,, appe?rlng for Division of Alconollc
Beverﬂce Control

BY TH& DIRECTOR

Thls matter comes before me purau>nt to the provisions of Title
38, Chapter 1 of the Revised Statutes, to determine whether Michael
Petollno's Chevrolet sedan, seized on May 14, 1948 in the vicinity of
40 Union Street, Newarx, va Jeroey, constltut es unluwful property
and should -be forfelttd

It appears thht on April 9, 1948, William &. .Costley,. an elevator
operator at a tannery in Newark,‘ was arrested for selling beer there
to an ABC agent and other persons, without a license. Costley stated
that he had obtained the beer from ‘Michael Petollno, also employed in
the tannery. Petolino admitted that this was a fact and said he had
purchased the beer from his motnar, a tavern owner, and brought it to
the tannery, a case at a tlme, in his Chevrolﬂt sedan.

Neither.Costléy-hor P»tOllHO held any license cuthorizing either
of them to sell or serve alcoholic beverages and, hence, they were
arrested and cherged with violating the Alcoholic Beverage Law.

The ABC agents continuéd the investigation, to develop the back-
ground of the case, and obtained signed statements from Costley and
Petolino. Costley says that he sold about threec cases of beer a week
for two or three weeks; that he paid Peétolino for the beer after it
was sold, usuelly on Friday of each week; that he made two cents
profit on 2 small bottle and four cents profit on a large bottle of
the beer, and that Petolino knew that Costle was'selling the beer.

Petolino, in hlS statement dated Aprll 9, admitted that he sold
cases of beer to Costley, but clsimed that ! e did not know what
Costley was going to do with them and had nothing to do with the
resale of the beer. In a subsequent statement, dated May 1l4th,
Petolino said, "I knew that he (Costley) was alstrloutlng 1t among
the workers t the plant for practically at cost price and therefore
I delivered Costley the beer for aocommooatlon." Petolino says that
he dicd not know that the ﬁfores id transportation of the beer in his
car was unlawful. ' : '

. After obtaining this stctement PQtOlan'S Chevrolf sedan was
selzed by the ABC agents, Pending tne seizure hearing in this case,
the car was returned to Petolino upon payment by him to the Stete
Director of Alcoholic Beverage Control of its appraised retail value
of $400.00, under protest, pursuant to R. 5. 33:1-66. Petolino has
stlpulcted that sald Director shall determine in this proceeding
whether this money shall be forfelted or returned to him.

When the matter came on for hearing pulsugnt to R. S. 33:1-66,
and the aforesaid stipulation, Petolino appeared and sought return of
the ﬂforeSﬂld sum of $400.00. :

At such hearlng, Petolino testified that it was not a "business
proposition®;- that the fellows said ®bring some beer down"; thsot there
was no restaurant or lunchroom there; thet Costley instead of Petolino
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dlstrlbuted the beer because Co@tley had more free time; and thﬁt
Petolino did not realize he wes doing any wrong by bringing down,.
case of beer for them. Petolino further soeys that he hes been
employed at the plant for about twenty-two years. He also worked
occaslonally as bartender at his mother's tavern. o

The transportation of alcoholic beverages. for other than per-
sonal consumption is unlawful unless the vehicle i1s licensed for that .
purpose. R. 8. &3:1-2, Petolino's car was not licensed to.transport
aleohiolic beverages. The beer which he transported, or most of it,
was not intended for either his or Costley's personsl consumption.

The unlawful transportation of the beer by.Petolino subjects his
car to forfeiture, even though there was no'beﬁr in. the car at the
time of its seizure. R. 8. 33:1-1(y), R.S. 83:1-2, R.S. 33:1-66;

Re Seizure Case No, 7070 Bulletin 768, Item 8

I am autlorlzea to return the car, or its equivelent, the sum of
$400)OO deposited, to Petolino if he esteblishes to my satisfaction
that he acted in good faith and unﬁnom1ngly v1ol ted the law. R. S.
852 1- 66(e) . :

Fven 1f-I were to accept Petollno s statement thet he dld not
know that it was unlawful to transport the beﬂr, it must appenr that
the intended use of the beer was lqwfal that is, that he was
engaged in a legitimate enterprise. Seizure Case No. 7318, Bulletin
829, Item 1. , '

Petolino sold ths beer to Costley and knew that Costley, in
turn, wes likewlse selling it. These activities clearly were
unlawful. It is extremely unlikely, at this lsote date, thet Petolino
was.-not, in fact, aware that such sales were illegal; indeed, Petolino
as a vpartender, presumably thereby became familiar with the liquor
laws.. It was not a single transaction, but continued for o period of
at lezast two or thiree weesxs. : ' :

A person cannot honestly assume that a license is not required
to cover a particular sale of alcoholic beverages, especially where
he has some contact with the liquor industry, unless he at least
inquires of a liguor law enforcement agency wnethﬁr such is the fact.
Petolino made no su0u inguiry.

Under the facts above outlined, I cannot find that Petolino
acted in good faith and unknowingly violated the law, and hence his
application for the return of the $400.00 is denied.

Accordingly, it is DETERMINED and ORDERED that the Chevrolet
sedzn, described in Schedule "AM attached hereto, constitutes unlawful
property, and the sum of $400.00 representing the retail velue there-
of, p”lQ_uHQer_prOtost to the State Director of Alcoholic Beverage
Control by Michael.Petolino, be and hereby is forfeited in accordance
with the provisions of R. S. 33:1-66, to be accounted for in accord-

©ance w1tn law.

' , ERWIN B. HOCK
DatedzzApril 26, 1049, . , Director,

SCHEDULE _"A"

1 - Chevrolet sedsn - N. J. 1948 Registration
FY-68-F, Serial Number ZKAO666884, Englne
Number 3587545 ‘ *
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7. DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDINGS = CHARGE OF FALGE ANSWER IN LICENQE
APPLICALION AS TO RESIDENCE, DISMISSED -

In the Matter of chclpllnary

\
i
Proceedings agalnst -

ANDREW CORNAGLIA & PHILLIP )

CORCIONE .- . ) S L
826,Bay Avenue . o ~ CONCLUSIONS.
Somers Point, HN..J., X ) ) * AND ORDER

 Holders of Plenary Retall Consump- ) S
tion License C-7 for the licensing:

year 1947-1948;, and Plenary Retall )

Consumption Llcense C-5 for the

licensing year 1948-1949, issied by )

the Common Council of bhﬁ city of

Somers P01nt . )

Augustus S. Goetz, Esd., Attorn y for Defend nt—llcen%@e

Willism F. Wood, Esq., appearing for Division of Alcoholic.
: Beverage Control.

BY THE DIRECTOR
Defendants have plesded not gulltv to a charge as féllows:

‘"In the appllc tlon dated May 20 1947 filed with the Common .

. Council of Somers Point, upon whlcq the current plenary
retail consumption llcanse for premises at 823 Bay Avenue,
Somers Point, was granted to you, Andrew. Cornaglia, and in
the . apollcat¢on dated Aprll 16, 1948 filed with sald Common -
‘Council, wupon which sasid llbedse wa.s transferred to both of
you, you falsely listed your residences in answer to Question
3 in said .applications as Somers Point, New Jersey, and. you
also falsely stated 'Yes! in answer to Question 27(a) which
asxs: YAre you and all persons mentioned in this application

- actual and bona fide residents of the State of New Jersey at

" the present time?!?, wnercas in truth and fact you, Andrew
Cornaglia resided at such times at 1837 South 15tn Street,
Philadelphia, Pa. and you, Phillip Corcione resided at : .
1643 . South 15th Street, Philadelphia, Pa.; said false state—_
ments being in v1olatlon of R. 8. 8&:1-25.1 : :

Def ndants also appe ared in op9051t10n to a rule to show cause
as to why their license or any renéwsl thereof should not be cancelled
and declared null and void because sald license was issued-and trans-—
ferred at a time when sald defendants were not bona fide residents of
New_Jersey contrary to the prOvisions of R. S 53°l—25

Immediately after the heallng in this case, the stenographer who
took the testimony became seriously ill and has recently died. without
preparing a transcript thereof. From a Feport of the proceedings :
furnished to me by the Hearer, I am satisfied thet a substantial doubt
exists concerning ths truth of the allegations contained in the
‘charge. It appears that the testimony, if transcribed, would fall
short of establishing the defendants! guilt by, a preponderance of
the evidence. Under the circumstances it would be manlfestlj unfair
to the defendants, and serve no useful .purpose, to require, at this
late date, & retrial of the entire proceecings. Although not neces-
sarily controlling, I am fortified in my decision to dismiss the ’
charge by the significant fact that both defendsnts have been regls~
tered voters in this state ever since September 1J47

It might be well to point out that the Alcoholic Beverage Law
provides that lacs of the requisite residential qualifications,
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whether at the time of submission of the application or at any time
thereafter, 1s ground for suspension or revocation of the license.
R. S. 83:1-25., If subsequent investigation should disclose any"
evidence indicating that either or both of the defendants are non-
residents of this state, approprlcte a1501pl¢nary proceealngs Wlll
then. be . 1nst1tuted. - :

Accordlngly, 1t is, on thlS 27th dﬁy of Aprll 1943

ORDERED that the charge herein end the rule to show cause hereln
be and the Same ure nereby dismissed.

ERWIN B. HOCK
Director. _

«DIDCIPLIVAR[ PROCEEDINGS - TRANQPORTATION Ob ALCOHOLIC BEVERﬁC

IN VIOLATION OF RULE 3 OF STATE.REGULATIONS NO. 17 REQUIRING BONA
FIDE INVOICES OR MANIFESTS COVERING SHIPMENT. - 'AGGRAVATING
CIRCUMSTANCES - LICENuF uGSPmWDED FOR 20 DAIS LESS o FOR PLEA.

In the Matter of DlSClpllnery )
Proceedlngs against ]

MORRIS LUBEE, SAMUEL KAROL qnd )

/SIDNEY LUbLL : . )
- T/a STANLEY LICUOP SlOPm ‘ ' e vl
4 South Pearl Street N .CONCLUSI0NS

Bridgeton, N, J,, | ) - . AND ORDER

Holder of plenary. Retail Distri- ) .

bution License D-1, issued by the , -

City Council of the Clty of -

Bridgeton.

DaVld L. ﬂoruv1tz, Esq., Attorney for Defendant- licensees.

Edwerd F. Ambxose, Est., appearing for Division of Alcoholic
Bevernge Control.

BY THE DIRECTOR:
The defendants plead non vult to the following charges:

"1, On March 5, 1949 and on divers days prior. thereto, you
used your licensed vehicle bearing transportation dnsignia to
deliver alcoholic bevera .ges without the .driver heving.in his
possession bona fide invoices or mahifests. stating the names
of the purchaser of each item of a2lcoholic beverages and the
klnd and guantity of alcoholic bevei(bes being, delivered in

2id vehicle to each of said Durcnqse”s, in v1olqtlon of
Rulp & of Stﬂtb Regulations No. 37

"2 On the occasions ufOTeSalu, you Deéaleq, bartered and.
otherwigse sold alcoholic beverages from a vehicle at various
places in and about Commercial Township, N. J.; in violation-
of Rule 3 of State Regul itions No. 17.

"3, On the. occasions qforesriu, you sola "lcohollc bevcr-
ages off your llenSEQ premises at various places in and about
Commercial Township, N. J., contrary to R. S, 33:l- 26, in

- violation of R. 8. 33:1- 2 n )

The flle in the 1nstant case leClOSbS that on Marcn b 1343

: Sldney Luber, one of the .defendants nefeln, was the Operﬁtor of an

automobile becrlng a transportation insignia and containing assorted
quantities of alcoholic beverages. Upon returning- to his car after
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a delivery of beer to a "customer", ABC agents identified themselves
to Sidney Luber and examined the invoices which he-had in his posses-
sion. The alcoholic beverages indicated on the invoices tallied with
the quantity contained in the automobile. However, upon interrogating
the prospective customers listed dn the 1nv01ces, in the presence of
Sldney Luber, several customers denied under oath that they oroered
the alcoholic beverages charged to them. .

Such overstﬂtlng of quantltles of. ﬂlcohollc bevereges on delivery .
slips or invoices and falsification of invoices for the purpose of
evading -the rules and regulations of this Division will not be toler-
ated. It indicates a deliberate.attempt on the part of the licensees
to evade the law. ' S

Defendants have no previous adjudicated record. Under the cir-
-cumstances, and because of the aggravated circumstances surrounding
the violation, I shsll suspend defendants! license for a period of
twenty - deys. Five deys will be remitted for the plea, leav1ng a net
suspension of fifteen days. A

Accordlngly, it ‘is, on thls 29th day of Aprll 1949

' ORDERED that Plenary Retail Dlstrlbutlon Llcensc D -1, issued by ,
the City Council of the City of Bridgeton to Morris Luber, Samuel
Karol and Sidney Luber, t/a Stanley quuor ‘Store, for premlses 4 South
Pearl Street, Brldgeton, be and the same is hereby suspended for e
period of Ilfteen (15) days, commencing at 9:00 a .m. lfay 9, 19A9, and
terminating at 9:00 a.m. May 24, 1949,

ERWIN B. HOCK
Director.

9, STATE REGULATIONS NO., 32 - PETITION FOR RFLIFF UNDER RULE 5 - RELIEF
GRANTED AND LOCAL ISSUING AUTHORITY AUTHORIZED TO ENDORSE "BROAD
PACKAGE PRIVILEGE" ON PETITIONERS! LICENSE :

In the Matter'of,a Petition by )
FRANK CAGGIANO and LOUISE ) .
CAGGIANO S o
T/a CAGGY 'S TAVERN ) ON PETITION

100 East Elizabeth Avnnue , ORDER 3
Linden, N. J., . : Y :

For Relief under the Provisions of
Rule 5 of State Regulatlons No. 32.) .
Stephen Orlvndo, Esq. and Sidney Simandl, Esq .5 Attorneys for
Petltloners.
Julius R. Pollatschex, Eso., Attorney for Union County Retell quuor
Stores A55001ct10n, appeﬂrlng in oppos1t10n to the relief
requested 1n petition. ,

A

BY THE DIRECTOR: . .

_ petitioners” hereln, after complylng with the provisions of Rules
1 and 2 of State Regulations No. 32, were previously granted "broad
package privileges" by the Municipal Board of Alcoholic Beverege Con-
trol of the City of Linden for premises which they then occupied at
114 West Elizabeth Avenue. Subsequently, they duly obtained e trans-—
fer of their license from 114 West Elizabeth Avenue to a newly-erected
building at 100 East Elizabeth Avenue. The "broad package privileges".
would have applied to the new premises because P.L. 1948, ch. 98 pro-
vides 1n effect that the privilege shell contlnue notw1thstandlng the
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renewsl or transfer of the license either from nerson to person or
place to plece. However, an appeal wes teken from the action of the
Municipal Board in granting the privileges and, on March 17, 1849, I
entered. .an order in said appeal whereby the action of the Municipal
Board was. reversed and, as a result of sald order, petitioners, since

darch 17, 1949, have beeh permitted to sell package goods only froia
'tnn uubllc barroom of their new premises at 100 East Elizabeth Avenue.
Unlon County Retail Liguor Stores Aus n v. Linden and Caggiano, Bul-—
letin 827, Item 8. - :

: My conclusions in the appecl case were based solely upon the
finding that the "liquor storen" as previously set up at 114 West
Elizzbeth Avenue was not upon & portion of the licensed premises
other than the public barroom. e

-Petitioners have filed a verified petition which in no way dis-
putes the finding of fact in the appesl case, but which seeics relief
upon the grounc that they could have OFlQLﬂ'lly obtained the 'broad
pacizage privileges" for their licensed premises 1f they had applied
to me under the provisions of Rule 5 of State Regulations No. 32
instead of applyilng to the Municipel Board for such privileges uncer
the provisions of Rules land 2 of btqtb Regulations No. 5. .

The feacts as set forth in the v&rlfled petltlon and the testl«
mony given at the heszring are as follows: Petitioners purchased the
property at 100 East Elizabeth Avenue in the early part of 1846. In
December 1847, at their recuest, Albert F, Weber, architect, prepared
plans for a lmrge building to be erected upon said premises. The
plans disclose that petitioners intended to provide for a lunch room,
kitchen and tavern and a2 "liquor store" to be established upon 2 por-
tion of the licensed premises other than the public barroom. On
Janusry 10, 1948, petitioners *pplied to tihe Municipal Board for a
transfer of thelr license from 114 West Ellzabeth Avenue to 100 East
Blizabeth Avenue, subject to the completion of the new -bullding in
accordeance with the aforessid plans. Subseguently they wers advised
by tne Municipal Board to withdraw this application with the under-
standing that they could file a similer appllcatlon for transfer
after the license hed been renewed on July 1, 1948, for premises at
114 West Elizebeth Avenue. At & meeting of the NunlClp?l Board on
Way 1L, 1948, a resolution was adopted permitting withdrawel of the
application for tramsfer pursucnt to & request received from the peti-
tioners. In the meantime, during March and April, 1848, petitioners
clearad the new sitz, engeged a contractor and had a surveyor steke
out the lines of the new building.

It seems to be evident thet after P.L. 1948, ch. 98 became effec-
tive on May 28, 1948, petitioners were in some doubt as to whether
they should procced under the provisions of Rulegs 1 and 2 or Rule 5
of State Regulations No. 32. On June 8, 1948, they received = letter
from the Municipal Board advising thet the members thersof "are:
satisfied that Licensees Frank and Loulse Caggiano should be gilven
relief under rule 5 of Regulations #22, in view of the fact that the
licensees declered their intention of conducting 2 pacxoged goods
depertment and the Boerd had snowledge of the same under date of
January 10th, 1948." However, they finslly decided to proceed under
the provisions of Rules 1 end 2 and obtainsd '"broad pacKage pr1v1—
legesm from the Municipal Board, which action, as stnt d =bove, was
later rcversed on appszal.

I awm setisfied from the evidence that, if petitioners had applied
to me, they would have been entitled to rellpi under the provisions
of Rule 5(b) of said Regulations on the ground that they "had actu-
ally underteken alteration or construction of the licensed premises
or premises to be licensed, intending and making -provision thercon
for the sale of alcoholic beverages in originsl containers for

\
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off~premises consumption from a portion of the premises other then

the public barroom *¥*#, Thig: 1s .admitted by the attorney for Union
County ERetail Liquor Stores ‘Association. While it is true that this
petition was filed after June .18, 1948, I have decided, under the
unusuval circumstarnces of this case, -to waive this provision of Rule 5
and to.grant the relief rﬂquested desplto the fact that the petition
has been filed out of time. - : ‘ .

Accordingly, it is, on thiévégfﬁhdéy of April, 1949,

ORDERED that the Municipal Board of Alcoholic Beverage Control of
the City ‘of Lindwy is authorized to -endorse forthwith upon the license
certificate now li2ld by Frank Cagglano and Louise Cagglano,

t/a Caggiels Tavern, the following notation: -

~ "This license permits sale of aleoholic- bever ges. in orig—

- inal eontainers for consumption off the licensed premises

- from por“ions ofithe licensed preumises other than the
public barroom, pursuant to P. L. 1948, . ch. 98, and. State
‘Regulatlons No. BLL. w _ o

Tt is zur*ler ORDERLD thmt 11 necessqry, the petwtloners shall |
have leave to :anend their ppllc»t on for the current license in thb
manner set forth in Rulc 2 of Stute Begul tions No. 82. .
| HRWIN B. HOCK

Director.

10. STATE L?CENSES ~- NEW APPLICATIOL FILED

Anthony Gambrino
150 Baldwin St.
Newark,. N. J. ' '
Appll ation 1c'or Transportatlon LlC&H“O flled way 5, 1949.

Barbey's, ‘Tnc, L Y
N.W. Cor. W. Elm & Gordon Sts, S ¢
Reading, Pa. . '

Application for lelted Wholesale Ilccnso flled Mey 3, 1949.

Robert F. Stegmeler
‘R: D. &
Tamauqua, Pa. '
Appllcatlon for Transportotlon L13€1:e filed May 5, 1943.

°"':J

. ({b/u{ o }%4164/

Dlrector.

Newi Jersey Stete L jorary



